Heldenfels, Leane
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Hi L.eane,

Thank you for your prompt response.

Kyle May <kylemay@yahoo.com>
Friday, April 03, 2015 11:28 AM
Heldenfels, Leane
Rache! Copperman
_Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case
IMG_2543 (1).JPG; BNA garage placement.pdf

I will be out of town on Apr 13th and will contact the other neighbors that are in opposition to the variance as well as the Brentwood
Neighborhood Association (BNA) to see if they are able to attend on Apr 13th to request the postponement.

| presented our objections to the BNA at the steering committee meeting on April 1st this week. The BNA has forwarded and seconded
a motion for a vote that would put the BNA in opposition of this variance request. The vote is supposed to take place this weekend.
Should they vote to oppose the variance, | would imagine they will contact you directly with this update.

As for the claims in the variance request packet, there are a number of questionable items.

e The lot in question is not long and narrow and in fact the lots on the east side of Jeff Davis are significantly wider than those on

the west side (where | live).

e The builder is required to save the historical trees and already used that argument to put a two car garage in the front yard.
{see attached photo from my front porch)
e The renderings and plats appear to show one carport and one garage for each unit. That is inconsistent with what is currently

built on the site.

e The builder has already built a two car garage in the front yard. They should not be allowed to build any additional structures in
the front yard. The BNA plan clearly states that:

"Attached or detached garages and/or carports with entrances that face a front yard must be located flush with or behind the
front facade of a house. The widih of a parking structure located less than twenty fest (20°) behind the front fagade of a house
may not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the width of the fagade of the house. For example, if the front fagade of a house—not
including the garage—is thirty feet (30") wide, then the garage may be no wider than fifteen fest (15°)." (see attached BNA

garage placement PDF)

e As they are asking to put in a 2 car structure for unit A, that probably accounts for 90% of the facade for unit A. Consequently,
they are asking for a variance on being able to put an additional 2 car structure in the front yard AND a variance on the
allowable width. Neither should be granted.

e As the builder decided to maximize the allowable build space for living area and build to the set back limits on the sides of the
yard, they created their own hardship. There is plenty of room in the back of the property for a garage. They could have put
one back there if its so critical. If they didn't leave enough room for a driveway to get a car back there, that's their doing and
has nothing to do with trees, sewer drainage or a "long and narrow lot configuration”.

I've cc'd my neighbor, Rachel Copperman on this email so she is aware of our communications.

Thank you.

-Kyle

From: "Heldenfels, Leane" <Leane. Heldentels @ austintexas.qov>
To: Kyle May <kylemay @ yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, April 3, 2015 9:22 AM
Subject: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case






continue NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN DESIGN TOOLS

Garage Placement for New Single-Family Construction LDC 25-2-1604

Attached or detached garages
and/or carports with entrances
that face a front yard must be
located flush with or behind the
front facade of a house. The
width of a parking structure
located less than twenty feet
(20") behind the front facade of a
house may not exceed fifty
percent (50%) of the width of the
facade of the house. For
example, if the front facade of a
house—not including the garage—
is thirty feet (30’) wide, then the
garage may be no wider than
fifteen feet (15°).

There is no garage width
limitation for side entry garages
or for attached or detached
garages and/or carports located
twenty feet (20’) or more behind
the front facade of a house. = = = Building Fagade Line
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Heldenfels, Leane
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From: Kyle May <ispguepa s e
Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2015 8:36 AM
To: Geoffrey Gilbert; Heldenfels, Leane; Rachel Copperman
Subject: Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case
Attachments: stedGra -Z.

Geoffrey,

Thank you for your time yesterday evening and agreeing to the postponement.
We look forward to working with you on creating a solution for your project.

-Kyle

From: Geoffrey Gilbert <ggil@texas.net>

To: "Heldenfels, Leane" <Leane.Heldenfels @austintexas.gov>
Cc: kylemay@yahoo.com

Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2015 9:44 PM

Subject: Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case

Dear Leane,

| am not opposed to a postponement of my item at the 4/13 hearing. Please let this letter notify my
acceptance to a postponement and please place my hearing request at the very next meeting (which
| assume will be the first week in May?). | have met with the two primary neighbors that would oppose
this variance and we are going to try to work something out that is amenable to everyone. I will then
re-present to the BNA neighborhood association again to make sure this hearing for this BOA has
merit and stands a positive chance of not being opposed and | can move forward to complete my
project at 5605 Jeff Davis. My sign is still prominently displayed at the address, so another BOA
adjustment sign will not be necessary.

Can you please let me know in the morning when | can come by your office to discuss my application
and other paperwork for the next hearing? | would appreciate a specific time or appt if that is
possible.

Sincerely yours,
Geoff Gilbert

ps. Kyle, please forward this to Rachel Copperman as | do not have her email.

On Apr 6, 2015, at 10:49 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @ austintexas.gov>
wrote:

Hi Geof — see below request for postponement of your item at the 4/13 hearing. Postponements will be
discussed at the beginning of the meeting at 5:30. If you are not opposed to the postponement request,
advise in an email and then you won’t have to be there in person to oppose it/speak against it when it’s

requested.

FYi~—

Leane



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
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hearing, you are not required to attend. Hovever, if you do attend, you Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments

have the opportunity to speak FOR or JAGAINST the proposed received will become part of the public record of the
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your neighborhood. | Contact: Leane Heldenlels, 512-974-2202, leane heldenfels@uustintexas.gov
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible | City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
department no later than 10 days after the deciston. - An appeal form may Leane Heldenfels
be available from the responsible department. P. O. Box 1088
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For additional information on the City of Austin’s lund development || Austin, TX 78767-108%

process, visit our web site: www .austintexas.gov/development. Or fux to (512) 974-6305

Or scan and email to leanc.heldenfels @austintexas.gov




